

STATE OF WISCONSIN Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 616** offered by Representative Shelton.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 21-078

Relating to the 2021 Wildlife Management spring hearing rule related to hunting, trapping, and target shooting. Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from Agency, February 16, 2022. To committee on **Sporting Heritage**. Referred on March 2, 2022.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 22-003

Relating to updated standards to implement the Uniform Real Property Electronic Recording Act.

Submitted by Department of Administration. Report received from Agency, February 16, 2022. To committee on **State Affairs**. Referred on March 2, 2022.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 21-051

Relating to screening of newborns for congenital disorders.

No action taken by committee on **Health** on March 1, 2022.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on March 3, 2022.

INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Assembly Bill 1072

Relating to: the measurement of carbon emissions and carbon emission offset transactions related to animal agriculture operators, renewable natural gas and energy produced at animal agriculture facilities, and granting rulemaking authority.

By Representatives Tauchen, Kitchens and Mursau; cosponsored by Senator Cowles.

To committee on Energy and Utilities.

Assembly Bill 1073

Relating to: prohibiting cat declawing procedures.

By Representatives Emerson, Shelton, Pope, Sinicki, Snodgrass, Baldeh, Billings, Cabral-Guevara, Doyle, Riemer, Spreitzer and Stubbs; cosponsored by Senators Carpenter, Erpenbach and Smith.

THURSDAY, March 3, 2022

To committee on State Affairs.

Assembly Bill 1074

Relating to: authorizing certain full-time positions within the Department of Safety and Professional Services; funding for special education, the University of Wisconsin System, and the technical college system; and making an appropriation.

By Representatives Doyle, Billings, Brostoff, Andraca, Conley, Hebl, Cabrera, Emerson, B. Meyers, Sinicki, Spreitzer, Milroy, Considine, Ohnstad, Shelton, Subeck, Stubbs, Vruwink and Shankland; cosponsored by Senators Pfaff, Larson and Carpenter.

To committee on State Affairs.

Assembly Bill 1075

Relating to: actions by local health officers.

By Representatives Penterman, Dittrich, James and Schraa; cosponsored by Senators Jagler, Marklein, Ballweg and Roth.

To committee on State Affairs.

ENROLLED BILL

The following Assembly proposal, which has been approved by both the Assembly and Senate, has been enrolled by the Legislative Reference Bureau:

Assembly Bill 883

EDWARD A. BLAZEL Assembly Chief Clerk

CHIEF CLERK REPORTS

The Chief Clerk records:

Assembly Bill 317 Assembly Bill 717 Assembly Bill 720

Presented to the Governor on Thursday, March 3.

EDWARD A. BLAZEL Assembly Chief Clerk

REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Bill 883

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 24, line 2: before "(k)" insert "and".
- 2. Page 24, line 3: before "(21e)" insert "and".

COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau Madison

Date: February 28, 2022

To: Edward A. Blazel, Assembly Chief Clerk

From: Jill Kauffman, Senior Legislative Editor

Subject: Rules published in the February, 2022 Wisconsin Administrative Register, No. 794.

The following rules have been published:

Clearinghouse Rule 21-022 effective 3-1-2022 Clearinghouse Rule 21-026 effective 3-1-2022 Clearinghouse Rule 21-046 effective 3-1-2022 Clearinghouse Rule 21-057 effective 1-1-2023 Clearinghouse Rule 21-084 effective 3-1-2022

March 2, 2022

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 1068, relating to automatic voter registration, deceptive election practices, voter intimidation and suppression, voter rights, polling place posting and language requirements, election manual requirements, granting rule-making authority, and providing a penalty.

> Sincerely, *ROBYN VINING* State Representative 14th Assembly District

> > March 2, 2022

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 1068, relating to automatic voter registration, deceptive

election practices, voter intimidation and suppression, voter rights, polling place posting and language requirements, election manual requirements, granting rule-making authority, and providing a penalty.

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 1069, relating to counting individuals confined in state prison to determine population for redistricting purposes.

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 1070, relating to establishing a plan to register qualified electors who are detained in jail and to allow the electors to vote while detained.

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 1071, relating to restoring the right to vote to certain persons barred from voting as a result of a felony conviction, changing the information required on voter registration forms, and changing voting procedure for certain persons who are convicted of felonies.

Sincerely, DEB ANDRACA State Representative 23rd Assembly District

March 2, 2022

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-sponsor of Assembly Bill 1038, relating to a grant program to fund child care staff to care for children with disabilities, granting rule-making authority, and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, *KELDA ROYS* State Senator 26th Senate District

March 3, 2022

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 210, relating to grants for suicide prevention programming and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, JIMMY ANDERSON State Representative 47th Assembly District